8-7-01



101812518

BOX ASSIGNMENTS

Keep within borders

CUSTOMER NO. 27682 EXPRESS MAIL LABEL NO. EJ154889517US

ONLY PATENTS & PAT. AP.	PLNS.	7		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Wash., D.C. 20231				
SIR: Please record the attache	ed original document or copy the	reof on which the particulars are:		
1. Name of conveying party(i	es) (assignor(s)):			
Robert D. Newman and Sanford Schleicher				
Additional name(s) of	conveying party(ies) attached?	lves [X]no		
	y(ies) receiving an interest (assig			
Address: Vocal Link, In		100 - y		
	enue, New York NY 10017	·		
Country: <u>USA</u>	/) // 1 10 F 1 FW1			
	ress(es) attached? []yes [X]no			
3. Nature of Conveyance: [X] Assignment	Execution Date: 2/1/01			
[] Merger	[] Change of Name	[] Verified Translation		
[] Security Agreement	Other	() timed Translation		
,				
	he Declaration <u>if</u> filed herewith:			
4a. Application number(s) or	patent number(s). Others on add	ditional sheet(s) attached? []yes [X]no		
		1		
A. Patent Application No		B. Patent No(s). First Inventor		
(series code/serial nun	iber) it not in Item 1	<u>if not in Item 1</u>		
09/505,674 5. Name and address of part	y to whom correspondence	6. Number involved:		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		Applns. 1 + Pats: = Total 1		
J. Michael Martinez de Andino		7. A check in the amount listed below		
Hunton & Williams		is attached:		
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower		$\underline{\qquad \qquad \mathbf{Above\ Total\ x\ \$40 = \$40.00}}$		
951 East Byrd Street		8. If above fee missing or inadequate		
Richmond, VA 23219-4074		charge insufficiency to Deposit		
Phone 804-788-7216, Fax 804-788-8218		Account number 08-3436		
		(duplicate sheet not required.)		
5.5 Atty. Dkt.		 		
	.000012	1		
	DO NOT USE THIS SPA	CE		
9. Statement and signature				
		information is true and correct and any		
attached copy is a true	e copy of the original document.	10 Tradal manufacture Contract		
- 00		10. Total number of pages including this cover sheet 3		
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		(Do <u>NOT</u> file dup. cover sheet)		
Matentina Chair		(Do Mos me dup: cover sneet)		
Signature				
i /				
Attorney: J. Michael Martinez de Andino, Esq.				
Reg. No. 37,178	Dat	e: <u>8/7/01</u>		
AAAAAA AAAAAA				
DBYRHE 00000106 09505674		ناقد الند الفاد نشاء القدر الألا المائغ إ		
40.00 OP		 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		

08/15/2001 D 01 FC:581

> 27682 PATENT TRADEMARK OFFICE

PATENT REEL: 012062 FRAME: 0433

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION (WORLDWIDE)

WHEREAS, I/we the undersigned are inventors/joint inventors ("Inventors") of the invention entitled;

E-MAIL SYNCHRONIZATION BETWEEN HETEROGENEOUS MAIL SERVERS

\boxtimes	for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on February 17, 2000, application Ser. No. 09/505,674
	OR
П	attached hereto.

WHEREAS. Vocal Link, Inc., ("Assignee") a corporation of Illinois, with a principal business address of 633 Third Avenue, New York, New York 10017, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention throughout the world, and all right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all other countries throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Inventors by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the invention throughout the world, and said application for U.S. Letters Patent, and any and all divisions. continuations, reissues, rexaminations, and extensions thereof, and any and all Patents which may be granted therefor in the United States and foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benmefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Patents are or may be tranted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Inventors if this assignment and sale had not been made... I/we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Patent on said invention or resulting from said application and from any and all divisions, continuations, reexaminations, reissues, and extensions thereof to said assignee, of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same. I/we hereby covenant and agree, upon request, to execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said invention and Patents to Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and that if Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation application or to secure a reissue or re-examination of such Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the filing of such divisional, continuation, reissue or reexamination, and for the filing of such disclaimer, without further compensation but at the expense of Assignee, its successors or other legal representatives. I/we further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, communicatte to Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said invention and Patent or the file history thereof as may be known to us, and to testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested to do so. without further compensation but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives. I/we further authorize our attorneys to insert such identification information into this Assignment as is deemed reasonably necessary to identify the application.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Inventors have executed this Assignment.

[Signatures should conform to names as typewritten]

First or sole inventor:	Date
Robert D. Newman	
Alt Home	2/1/01
For prima facie proof of execution in the United States. Notary: On this day of personally appeared the person above named, and executed or acknowledged that he/she executed or said assignor and pursuant to authority duly received.	cuted the foregoing Assignment
Prima facie proof of execution outside the United States is shown by a certificate issued by a Uor by a person authorized to administer oaths whose authority is proved by certificate.	J.S. diplomatic or consular officer

[Signatures should conform to names as typewritten]

(continued on page 2)

PATENT REEL: 012062 FRAME: 0434

Second inventor:		Date
Sanford Schleigher		
Sonfo	Lillal.	2/1/01

For prima facie proof of execution in the United States. Notary: On this day of	,
personally appeared the person above named, and executed or acknowledged that he/she executed the foregoing Assignment of the person above named, and executed or acknowledged that he/she executed the foregoing Assignment of the person above named, and executed or acknowledged that he/she executed the foregoing Assignment of the person above named.	ment
on behalf of said assignor and pursuant to authority duly received.	

Prima facie proof of execution outside the United States is shown by a certificate issued by a U.S. diplomatic or consular officer or by a person authorized to administer oaths whose authority is proved by certificate.

Attorney Docket No. 51159.000012

Documents being submitted with this Certificate of Express Mailing include:

- Patent Box Assignments Transmittal Form
- Assignment Document
- Check #211394 in the amount of \$40.00 to cover recordation fee
- Self Address Stamped Return Postcard

RECORDED: 08/07/2001

Hunton & Williams Riverfront Plaza, East Tower 951 East Byrd Street Richmond, VA 23219 (804) 788-8200 (Telephone) (804) 788-8218 (Facsimile)

PATENT REEL: 012062 FRAME: 0436